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November 5, 2020 
 
 
VIA EMAIL  
 
Joe Hamilton, Investigator  
Alaska Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
550. W. 7th Ave Ste 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
  
 

Re: Revised Premises Diagram for Gulf of Alaska Food Court, License #4915 
 AMCO Case #20-1072- Response to NOV  

 
Investigator Hamilton, 
 
 
 This letter is in response to the NOV you sent us on October 13, 2020. As you know, the 

NOV was originally issued in October of 2019. I responded to it and other NOV’s (for license 822) 

on behalf of my clients on July 27, 2020.  You wrote me on August 26, 2020 and informed me that 

a new premises diagram was not attached to our response to this particular NOV. 

 The delay in responding between August 26, 2020 and October 13, 2020 is on me. I did 

reach out to my clients about the diagram but from August 14, 2020-October 3, 2020 I was in 

Colorado Springs for a family medical emergency and did not adequately follow up. 

 You reminded me on October 13, 2020 that we needed to provide an amended premises 

diagram. Between that date and last week, you and I were in good communication about the matter 

discussing how to resolve it. On October 24, 2020 I drove to Seward and Mr. Jackson gave me a 

tour of the premises (it is closed for the winter) and discussed its operations with me.  

 I am now providing our amended premises diagram as you and I discussed on the phone  
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on October 30, 2020. If you compare this diagram to the diagram submitted by my clients in 

August of 2017 with the AB-14 filed and approved by the director, you can see the changes we 

have made to more accurately reflect the premises as they operate. 

 In 2016-2017 my clients combined three small adjacent restaurants into one large 

restaurant operated with a “food court” concept. Before my clients completed their plans and the 

purchase, in late 2016, they reached out to AMCO to ask if they could use one REPL to serve beer 

and wine for the new large restaurant. Correspondence from January 2017 between Sarah Oates 

and my client indicates that the AMCO investigators met with Sarah, at that time the Licensing 

Supervisor, to discuss the concept. The plans were approved conditioned on my clients submitting 

an AB-14 and DOB name change, which they did. The restaurant has been operating with one 

REPL using the food court concept ever since the AB-14 was approved by Director McConnell in 

August of 2017. 

 When a customer enters the restaurant, they can choose from several outside doors. The 

consumption area of the restaurant is laid out in roughly an “L” shape with the kitchens nestled 

inside the “L”. There are four counters: one serves pizza, one serves fish, one serves burritos and 

tacos and one is for beer, wine and ice cream. The service model is to come to a counter to order, 

sit down at a table and come pick up your food at the counter when your name is called. (On slow 

days your server might deliver your food to the table).  

 At each of the food counters, you can order beer or wine and pay for it, but you cannot 

obtain the beer or wine at any of the food service counters. Instead there is a distinct area where 

the taps are located behind a counter. When you order beer or wine, you are directed by the staff 

to take your receipt to the taps area where you obtain your drink. By this method, the restaurant 

maintains tight control over the service of alcohol.  
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 The difference between the diagram as submitted and what you observed upon inspection 

was caused by issues that arose in construction. When my clients planned the food court, they 

intended to “blow out” the walls between the three restaurants, making an open concept space just 

like you see on HGTV. They drew the diagram with this blueprint in mind, so the three areas where 

the dining space converges in the diagram appears fairly open and free-flowing.  

 Unfortunately, the structural issues prevented my clients from peeling back the walls as far 

as they wanted to. There is a large open interior doorway between pizza and fish, and two smaller 

interior doorways between fish and tacos (with a hallway holding additional table space between 

these two doors). These three interior doorways have framing that intrudes into the room more 

than what is represented on the previously approved diagram, although they do not have doors.  

 My clients have been operating the food court seasonally and safely since 2017. The 

concept allows families and tour groups to eat together in one place even if some want pizza or 

tacos instead of fish, which is the Seward staple. The beer and wine, a minimal percentage of the 

sales of the restaurant, is safely served and handled from one central distribution point, which we 

have marked clearly on the revised diagram.  

 Thank you for working with me on understanding the nature of your issues with the 

diagram and for your patience while I got eyes on the issues so that I can assist and explain my 

client’s operation. As we discussed, it is my hope that this revised diagram closes this NOV. 

 
      Respectfully, 

 
THE LAW OFFICE OF BRADLY A. CARLSON, L.L.C. 
ATTORNEYS FOR STEPHEN BRASHEAR 

 

      
Cynthia A. Franklin 
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             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

updated 4/23/19 

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov
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Davies, Jason M (CED)

From: Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored)
Sent: Monday, November 2, 2020 6:56 AM
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Cc: Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored)
Subject: FW: Van's Dive Bar, Lic 615, NOV.pdf
Attachments: 615 Incomplete Renewal Letter - Transfer Application Required.pdf

Van’s response to their NOV issued 10/30/2020 
 

bÄ|ä|t YÜtÇ~ 
Occupational Licensing Examiner 
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov  

  Please consider the environment before printing this e‐mail. 
 
Any guidance provided by this electronic communication is not a binding legal opinion, ruling, or interpretation that may be relied upon, but merely guidance concerning existing statutes and 
regulations. There may be other unique or undisclosed facts, circumstances, and information that may have changed any guidance provided in this communication. 
  
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication is intended for the sole use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed, is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act (18 USC 
§ 2510‐2521), and may contain Confidential Official Use Only Information that may be exempt from public release under the Freedom of Information Act (5 USC § 552). If you are not the 
intended recipient, you are prohibited from disseminating, distributing, or copying any information contained in this communication. 
  
The State of Alaska cannot guarantee the security of e‐mails sent to or from a state employee outside the state e‐mail system. If you are not the intended recipient or receive this 
communication in error, please notify the sender by reply e‐mail and delete the original message and all copies from your computer. 

 
 
 
 
From: Van's Dive Bar <haleyeahak@gmail.com>  
Sent: Friday, October 30, 2020 4:56 PM 
To: Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored) <alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov> 
Subject: Re: Van's Dive Bar, Lic 615, NOV.pdf 
 
Joe, I am going to start from the beginning. We purchased and opened our business 5 years ago. Formed our 
LLC Hellroaring Partners entity # 10032055 on  9‐10‐2015  and applied for our liquor license transfer of 
ownership from Kings X to us. When we went to our bank to secure our loan they asked us to form an S 
corporation. So we did and got our business license in our corporation name. Hale Yeah Inc. entity, I see now 
that might have been a mistake. I renewed my license 2 years ago and all was well. This time I went to renew, I 
received the attached information.  I needed to get the liquor license and the business license in  the same 
name. I was instructed to do so. When I did I received the NOV from your office. I had several emails with 
Olivia Frank. I request a call but she is not able to talk working from home. I understand that completely. I 
considered a transfer of the license to the corporate name, but was again instructed that would be very 
difficult and time sensitive. So I changed the name on my business license to match the liquor license. I have 
many emails between Olivia and myself, I would really like to fix this please.    
 
Call anytime or email  
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Nicki Hale 
Van's Dive Bar 
907‐782‐7681 
 
 
On Fri, Oct 30, 2020 at 2:12 PM Van's Dive Bar <haleyeahak@gmail.com> wrote: 

 
 
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ Forwarded message ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Hamilton, Joe (CED) <joe.hamilton@alaska.gov> 
Date: Fri, Oct 30, 2020 at 12:18 PM 
Subject: Van's Dive Bar, Lic 615, NOV.pdf 
To: haleyeahak@gmail.com <haleyeahak@gmail.com> 
CC: Hoelscher, James C (CED) <james.hoelscher@alaska.gov>, CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored) 
<amco.enforcement@alaska.gov>, Davies, Jason M (CED) <jason.davies@alaska.gov> 
 

Van’s Dive Bar, 

  

Please read and follow the instructions highlighted in red.  I am sending a hard copy of this notice through US mail.  You 
can reply to this email to marijuana.enforcement@alaska.gov right away if you like.  Your actual ten day response will 
begin when you sign for your certified letter.   

  

Joe 

‐‐  
Nicki Hale 
Van's Dive Bar 
907‐782‐7681 







Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

10/30/20 Beverage Dispensary
 Ocean Enterprises of Alaska Inc.  516 E. Marine Way, Kodiak, AK

 Kodiak Hana Restaurant  20-1078

You have completed an unapproved transfer of controlling interest and ownership. Details are as follows:

Cho Goon – Not originally listed, now 0% and Director, Vice President
Tomio Demura – originally 100% and President, Treasurer, now 50% and Director, President,
Shareholder
Fumiko Demura, originally 0% and Vice President, Secretary, now 50% and Director, Secretary,
shareholder, Treasurer

Date of unreported change of officers/ownership: June 16, 2020

Your attention is referred to AS 04.11.050(a): Reports required of corporations and AS 04.11.040(c):
Board Approval of Transfers

Renewal application received in our office: 10/22/2020

J. Hamilton

Mail

 4325





Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

11/6/20 Club
 American Legion Spenard Post #28  7001 Brayton Drive, Anchorage, AK

 American Legion Post #28  20-1079

You have an unreported change of officials, details are as follows:

Change in officers: Failure to report change of President, Vice President and Secretary officials

AMCO records:
Galen F. Rick – President
Michael Bloom – President
Michael J. Hayward – Vice President
Arnold G. Heck – Secretary, Manager

CBPL records:
Michael Hayward – President
Dale Chubin – Vice President
David Todd – Vice President
Kirk Waldhaus – Secretary, Director

Date of unreported change of officers/ownership: 12/10/2019

Date renewal application arrived in our office: 10/27/2020

Your attention is referred to AS 04.11.050(a): Reports required of corporations

Please direct all questions regarding this notice to alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov

J. Hamilton

Mail

 59
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Davies, Jason M (CED)

From: Patrick Hoogerhyde <patrick@bridgeseafood.com>
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2020 11:23 AM
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored); Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored)
Cc: chefal62@icloud.com; 'Patrick Hoogerhyde'
Subject: License # 5103 Bridge Seafood Incorporated  ATTN: J. Hamilton Violation Notice Response

Categories: Assigned to CJT be completed

 
Investigator Hamilton, please review the below correspondence with Examiner Hall as to the status on the renewal and 
transfer of license for Bridge Seafood Inc. We’re currently compiling the proper documents to complete the transfer and 
have submitted License Renewal application packet which we understand will be pending based on ABC Board License 
transfer approval. If more information is need to show due diligence on Bridge Seafood Inc’s part to working on 
compliance with state laws please advise how we should proceed. 
 
Thank you, 
Patrick Hoogerhyde, Managing Partner 
Bridge Seafood Incorporated 
patrick@bridgeseafood.com 
Office (907) 644‐8300 
Cell (907) 440‐9400 
Fax (907) 644‐8314 
  
 
 
 
From: Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored) <alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov>  
Sent: Monday, November 30, 2020 3:53 PM 
To: Patrick Hoogerhyde <patrick@bridgeseafood.com> 
Cc: Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored) <alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov> 
Subject: 5103 dba The Bridge (full) Transfer Application instructions (high importance)  
Importance: High 
 
Hello again, Patrick.  
 
I am now officially confirming the report of change generally discussed earlier with myself and then fully reported with 
the renewal 11/13 is considered a transfer of controlling interest. Therefore, the requirements exceed the basic report 
of previously unreported change instructions I provided for you earlier this afternoon that will be associated with the 
renewal. This will require a full transfer application with mandatory board consideration, local government approval, 
etc. In other words: we will still need those 3 things mentioned in the first email. But there are other things now 
required in addition to that. Bottom line: renewal approval is contingent upon transfer application approval.  
 
Instructions can be found here ‐ 
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/Portals/9/pub/abc/AlcoholLicenseApplicationForms/NewOrTransferLicenseInst
ructions.pdf ‐ you’re going to want to follow that checklist as it will list off the additional documentation you must 
submit in addition to the application form packet‐ entity documents, fee(s), etc. Payment rules are the same as 
mentioned before: credit card form, check or there’s the brand new web transaction system we’re debuting 12/1.  
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https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco/AlcoholLicenseApplication.aspx ‐ the website mentioned in the last 
email, is your one stop shop for transfers – transfer app fee schedule, forms, instructions on the exact wording required 
for public notices, etc. The deadline you should be shooting for is 12/18/20. That’s the cut off for the renewal and 
transfer being considered at the next alcohol board meeting 1/5/21. But that date means I/AMCO deems the entire 
transfer application 100% complete, not just turned in. Otherwise, the next ABC board meeting is not until the end of 
March 2021. As it says on the site, please bear in mind ‐  
 
  Applying for a new or transfer liquor license is a long process, involving approval from the ABC Board, 
Local Government and other state agencies.  

  Applicants should plan for a 3 to 6 month application process.  

  AMCO Examiners have no authority to approve or expedite an application.  
  Please note that submitting your application by the published board deadline does not guarantee your 
submission will be presented at the next regularly scheduled board meeting. The volume of applications 
submitted, as well as the completeness of your application, will affect the length of time it takes for your 
application to be deemed complete and ready to be scheduled for board consideration. 
 
Always send submissions in one email and put license number in the subject line to guarantee faster 
processing/response time.  
 
Thanks,  
 
Nathan Hall 
Occupational Licensing Examiner 
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
907-269-5065 

alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov 

marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov  

  Please consider the environment before printing this e‐mail. 

Any guidance provided by this electronic communication is not a binding legal opinion, ruling, or interpretation that may be relied upon, but merely guidance concerning existing statutes and 
regulations. There may be other unique or undisclosed facts, circumstances, and information that may have changed any guidance provided in this communication. 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication is intended for the sole use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed, is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act (18 USC 
§ 2510‐2521), and may contain Confidential Official Use Only Information that may be exempt from public release under the Freedom of Information Act (5 USC § 552). If you are not the 
intended recipient, you are prohibited from disseminating, distributing, or copying any information contained in this communication. 

The State of Alaska cannot guarantee the security of e‐mails sent to or from a state employee outside the state e‐mail system. If you are not the intended recipient or receive this 
communication in error, please notify the sender by reply e‐mail and delete the original message and all copies from your computer. 

 
 
 
From: Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored) <alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov>  
Sent: Wednesday, November 4, 2020 2:51 PM 
To: Patrick Hoogerhyde <patrick@bridgeseafood.com>; Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored) 
<alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov> 
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Cc: chefal62@icloud.com 
Subject: 5103 Bridge Seafood Incorporated License Renewal Application‐follow up 
 
Good afternoon, Patrick.  
  
Great question. You identified the error and now you want to correct it, which is exactly what needs to happen. What I 
recommend you do is that, along with your renewal, include a date stamped printout from CBPL that verifies the report 
of officer/ownership change. That way our records can match CBPL, which is what we have to go by. It should be pretty 
straight forward after that as we document the amount of time it took for us to get the information, then the reviewer 
confirms with you (or whoever is listed as contact on the form) if there is anything still required such as background 
checks, AB‐08a form, $48.25 background check fee, etc. A Transfer Application Packet would only become necessary if 
there was also a majority 51% or higher change in ownership percentage.  That doesn’t sound like this is what 
happened, but am mentioning as a just in case.  😊  
  
Please always use license number in the subject line.  
  
Let us know if we can be of further assistance,  
  

Nathan Hall 
Occupational Licensing Examiner 
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
907-269-5065 

alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov 

marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov  

  Please consider the environment before printing this e‐mail. 

Any guidance provided by this electronic communication is not a binding legal opinion, ruling, or interpretation that may be relied upon, but merely guidance concerning existing statutes and 
regulations. There may be other unique or undisclosed facts, circumstances, and information that may have changed any guidance provided in this communication. 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication is intended for the sole use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed, is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act (18 USC 
§ 2510‐2521), and may contain Confidential Official Use Only Information that may be exempt from public release under the Freedom of Information Act (5 USC § 552). If you are not the 
intended recipient, you are prohibited from disseminating, distributing, or copying any information contained in this communication. 

The State of Alaska cannot guarantee the security of e‐mails sent to or from a state employee outside the state e‐mail system. If you are not the intended recipient or receive this 
communication in error, please notify the sender by reply e‐mail and delete the original message and all copies from your computer. 

From: Patrick Hoogerhyde [mailto:patrick@bridgeseafood.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, November 3, 2020 11:00 AM 
To: Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored) <alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov> 
Cc: chefal62@icloud.com; 'Patrick Hoogerhyde' <patrick@bridgeseafood.com> 
Subject: Bridge Seafood Incorporated License Renewal Application 
  
To whom it may concern- 
This email is an inquiry as to the process needed to follow to renew the Liquor License for Bridge 
Seafood Incorporated #5103, Alaska CBPL#134581. My confusion is based on the fact that do to 
COVID-19 one of our partners sold there shares to another partner. The partner that sold was 
removed from the Board of Directors and a non-owner was added to the Board of Directors. The 
Notice of Change of Officials was filed with the State of Alaska on 4/13/2020. Upon filling out Form 
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AB-17:2020/2021 License Renewal Application was I made aware that that change was to be 
recorded with AMCO within 10 days of transfer. That deadline has passed and my request is to have 
guidance as to the process needed to follow to accomplish this renewal. 
  
Thank you for your guidance in advance, 
  
Patrick Hoogerhyde, Managing Partner 
Bridge Seafood Incorporated 
patrick@bridgeseafood.com 
Office (907) 644-8300 
Cell (907) 440-9400 
Fax (907) 644-8314 
  


	4915-Gulf of Alaska Food Court, NOV Multiple
	615-Van's Dive Bar, NOV AM20-1077
	Notice of Violation

	4325-Kodiak Hana Restaurant, NOV AM20-1078
	59-American Legion Post #28,  NOV AM20-1079
	5103-The Bridge, NOV AM20-1086

	Date:  10-30-20
	Type of License: [Beverage Dispensary]
	Text8:  Hellroaring Partners, LLC
	Text11:  1027 E. 5th Ave, Anchorage, AK
	Text9:  Van's Dive Bar
	Text12:  20-1077
	Text13: You have an unreported change of ownership. Details are as follows:
 
Change in ownership:

      Original licensee:  Hellroaring Partners, LLC 

      Unapproved transfer to Hale Yeah INC

Date of unreported change of officers/ownership: 10/26/2020
 
Your attention is referred to AS 04.11.040:  Board approval of transfers
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